IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S of Catanna Avenue, 206 ft. E

centerline of Jeanne Avenue g DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
13th Election District

1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1948 Catanna Avenue)

o CASE NO. 05-364-A
John Swann, 1V

Petitioner *¥
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, John Swann, IV. The
variance request is for property located at 1948 Catanna Avenue in the western area of Baltimore
County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed addition with a side yard setback of 10 ft. in lieu of
the minimum required 15 ft., an existing rear yard setback of 30 ft. in lieu of the minimum
required 40 ft., and a sum of side yard setbacks of 25 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 40 ft.
The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit
No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on January 30, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts



that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner,

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this _LE day of February, 2005, that a variance from 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed addition with a side yard setback of
10 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 15 ft., an existing rear yard setback of 30 ft. in lieu of the
minimum required 40 ft., and a sum of side yard setbacks of 25 ft. in lieu of the minimum
required 40 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which
is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to
return, and be responsible for returning said property to its original condition;

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this
Order,
JOUN V. MUILQ)PH#Y

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

L TV FERRRE TR

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman III , Zoning Commissioner

February 14, 2005

Mr, John Swann, IV
1948 Catanna Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-364-A
Property: 1948 Catanna Avenue

Dear Mr., Swann:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Depaﬂment of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
W/\& U - M\d,ﬂu_}
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Emmanuel Jackson
3038 Rolling Road
Baltimore, MD 21244

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%{9 Printed on Aecycled Papar



® _
Petition for Administrative Variance
~ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County |

for the property located at /?VB” 6947[4/\"9*4 Aoe -
~ whichis presentlyzoned ___ DK 2.

This Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Maqaﬂament. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counliy and which is described in the description and plat attached ereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition foraVarlénca rom Section(s) ' B 0. .3 (. {j DR f'ﬂrffﬂ'i by &Pi’aﬁpﬂ a(
Ck,&flf{sfom with aSide ‘f&f’tﬁl tetbadr 2{‘ ;CO feet (i [0 e(:rfl (M:F - fAnEmUM lf*é((ul?real
IS tedh an existing Irear yard setback of 30¥eet in liev O the minimom
V\equu?z»eclj “o ﬁe,{»-/ ﬁi a .rzfm o~ ide rqm{ setbackts of 25 feet in lieo of e
MU req}u}”mi Lo Leef,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated-on the back
of this petition form:. |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. _ |
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. |

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Fer ury, that l/we are the legal ewner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition, '

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
e —————
T hn u..‘ruc:i_,g_) nw 2

L}

Name - Type or F{iﬁt z

Name - Type or Print

Signature | ‘ - | Slgnatmé/ _

Address ) “Telephone No. Name - Typé or Print T

City State Zip Code Signature " | } |

Attorney For Petitioner: [9Y8 Calfs ainda  Ave WS 27 88
Addqrusa _ Telephone N:::.

. S . . e _Badto. WP B2 D

Name - Type or Print City "~ State Zip Code

] R Representative to be Contacted:

| {M_Méﬁ:)&’&' / Tf cac_,Ks_";a nt

Name

3238 Wollwy R o 289 g¥Ys
~ Telephone No. Address v T " Telephone No.

. La o Mo 20295
- State Zip Code - Cly ~ State Zip Cade

Signature

wpmpat

dress
. .

LI

M -

"y

o ¢ Hemring having beaen formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordsred by the Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County,
T that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zonln:g

|g dag of '
ﬁ ons gk B [tirmore County and that the property be reposted.

T \d“' o

"‘_

&

L

t Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

r " yE NO, @ ?._:36 L(/ “—/}; Reviewed By ¢ i N/:b ) Date

%1 01

Estimated Posting Date
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Aﬂidaﬁt in Support of Admini strdﬁve. Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms und r the penalties of perjury to the Zonlr]g Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein qPhﬂm is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Afflant(s) does/do presently ra:slde at | mﬁa €7 c/ﬁ & & 7{6; s /‘?v-?
IR . L34 [ o 22297
| ate p Code

That based upon personal knowledge,! the foliowing are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) thht if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature o .

Name - Typs or Prini

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 1,5 day of %C&MF ,?ﬂéf , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald, personally appeare

Lj‘ﬂlnf'\) SWQI\JN ;

@ Affiant{s) hereln, personally known or satisfactorily [dentifled to me as such Affiant(s). ‘
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D AT ._ L otary Public
-r R e # * : My Commission Expires /- /§_@ 85



Alﬁdﬂ“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cohﬁtyf as
follows: That the information herein ?lveh is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. ;

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at [ ‘?_‘/ﬁ Cer ?Z‘F/U N Ey _/;{v-_? .
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That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Admlﬁistrétiv_e
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity): -
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. |

M ) )
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LUre :

t Signature”
_JOohu Sclanld 000 -
ame - 1ype or Prnt Name - Type or Print
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of €. " 200Y . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald, personally appeare :
John S Ll

@ Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorfly identified to me &s such Afflant(s). ~ xovis 3 Gisoss

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF vt 1
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Petigon for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at I‘-ff c/@ Cq ’{QNW'::\J Heen L

which is presently zoned __ DK 2

This Petitlon shall be filad with the Department of Permits and Dwalormant Maqaﬂament. The undersl?]ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counl?/ and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for aVariance from Section(s) (B 02.3.C,{ Bcas 4D peirmit a Hro fw ed

additim with « side Z{aﬂl Sefback of [0 Teet jn leo @\Q‘#le, mi‘hﬁ}‘mUM requlred 5™ feet,
On RXTS ‘ﬁhg Feat ‘{W q,‘;Féack of 30 feet n liev of the minimum Ve(tu‘fv@g( 40 oot

pud o tom of Side av setbacks o 38 feet in [iev of Hhe mminimum vequired 0%k,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore Co:unty. to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. ;

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agres to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further aﬂree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Fe?‘ury. that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
8 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: f al O s):
:r ——r— ' T —
| o LVL\ \.S-C.-a..J G s b

Name - Type or Piint B E— - Name - Type or Brint W

éignaiufe i Signature /

Address ' - - | Telephone No. Name - Type or Print | T

[r—

City | Statle Zip Code Slgnature ‘ ' | B
Attorney For Petitioner: > Z Qqﬁ 04{4””‘_?_ /“U f‘ 3(//0 S3¢ 7/56

dress relephone No.
Narne - Type or Print City T State — ZIp Code

o e .___________________ Representative to be Contacted:

Signhature —
R Etrpgaue(  TAKSo
Company T Name |
: 3039 /20//;% M) 9382 590
Address " Telephone No. Addgreé?/?é T - :I;Iaphc;?ﬂu.
* - | /] Fir 7). /)
Gify Stale — ZipCode Cily ) ) Siate Zip (zde

Public Heating having been formally demanded and/or found to required, It Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty.
this day of ; that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baliimore Counly and that the property be reposted.

o

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. O_ SPH}_@ !“"/4 . Reviewed By \Hufo Date lti@% O3

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date __ [/ 30
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Zoning Description '
1948 Catanna Avenue. beginning at a point on the south side gf atanna Avenue, which
15 30 feet right away with at the dmtanc% ' feet of the center line of the
nearest improved intersecting street ‘ea' Aavnichis 2¢y  feevwide being lot #'s 28,283 and 30 in
vy the subdivision of Halethorpe Terrance as recorded in Baltimore
County plat book number 7, folic number 72, cortaining §.600 square feet also know as
1948 Catanna Avenue. located in the 13" election, 1¥ councilman district.

- A
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No. . 55-3L4~4

Petitioner/Developer:

S WAUN

Date of Hearing/Closing;_ 2//4/05

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at__ 1948 CATAUNA _ AVERWUE

" g el albinlelnliielie

This sign(s) were posted on M‘ 30, 2005 .
(Month, Day Year)

Sincerely,

( Signature of Sigf
artin_Ogdle
Sigh Poster
5016 Castlestone Drive
Address

Balto. Md 21237
(443-629-3411)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY D.RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE.OF’MENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

ekl kil P ininiiceie——

Case Number 05- 367 -A Address 1148 (atamg Avenve,
Contact Person: JQ@FV%‘i pﬂr/bw J FPhone Number: 410-887-339:1
Planner,

F;Ieanse Print Your Name

Filing Date: lF:lQZ 0.3 * Posting Date: | [S0/05 Closing Date: _2//Y /05

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. |

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. - Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsibie for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
grc:perty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain thete through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a-formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, or (c) .
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,

denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally,
{thste#_, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

IS office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: ‘This Part of the 'I;c:;rr;n*izﬂsuft:.;lT the hSiign Poster Onlhy |
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05-| §¢ajj ‘ -A Address I_‘]'?‘J’ qu_m_mq At/_tﬁt_»e. ) e
Petitioner's Name _S | AJANN e Telephone _f"‘fﬂ"‘S}é-ﬂ—*L{/J’ 2
Posting Date: l t30[o:§: Closing Date: oL 14/9 A
Wording for Sign: _To Permit a PEQF05ed addition with o side t;a,v'ct setbagh of [0 Feetin liev
0t the minmun remmmmﬂ rear yord Setfacte of 30 food in liey o€ Ao
Mfﬂtfm__l-’_im V—tﬂkyive_gl LLO :Feg;ﬁh,ghd a Lum _Q'F ,si'd;;_«{_mf’é{ .S“eféag&g Q’F Q?M fl_q heu DF_{‘AQ

M1 nimpin_yo qvired “t0 Leet

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



Department of Permits .

Development Management

Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

February 14, 2005

John Swann |V

1948 Catanna Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

Dear Mr. Swann;

RE: Case Number: 05-364-A, 1948 Catanna Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 20, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
Ww. c\aﬁ ud-o
¢
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR: clb
Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Emmanuel Jackson 3038 Rolling Road Baltimore 21244

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%@ Ptinted on Rocyelad Paper



Fire Department . - Baltimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryiand 21286-5500

~ Tel: 410-887-4500

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
John J Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111
Mai1l Stop #1105

111l West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

January 28, 2005

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: January 31, 2005

Item No.: 226,360-—366—367

| Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed bwh
this Bureau and  the .comments below are “applicable and required to be
Corrected o1 incovporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Franklin J. Codk
Fire Marshal's Office

(0)410-887~4881 (CY443-829-2946
MS-1102F

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimmrm:ﬂuntynnlinc.infu

%@ Printed on Aecycled Paper



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor D" teen lo kel Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8, Steele, L{. Governor ay Neil J. Pedersen, Adminisirator
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: /. 2% - X3

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 4 ¢ ¢ J 7
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have nio objection to approval as 1t does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

v

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statamda Toll Free

Street Address.: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Matyland 21202 « Phone 410,545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com
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TO:; Tim Kotroco ' )

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr oL

DATE: February 11, 2005
SUBJECT:  Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 31, 2005

X _ The Department of Envitonmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:;

05-360
05-361

05-366
05-367

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

S:\Devcoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

FROM:

SUBJECT:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 1, 2005
Department of Permits and / ,,%ﬁ%.
Development Management Ny ﬁ VF
- g D

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III FEB - 1 2005
Director, Office of Planning o

AT L

R Nﬁn‘ %G

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-364 and 5-367
- Administrative Variances

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: M @ﬂd/\

MAC/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 9, 2005
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For February 7, 2005
Item No. 364

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items.

A minimum 40 feet right-of-way for Catanna Avenue shall be shown and the
requested variances shall be modified accordingly.

RWB:CEN:cp

ce: File

ZAC-02072005-COMMENT ITEM 364-02092005.doc
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